An interest rate rise in US may cause capital outflows from emerging markets,
putting down pressure on local currencies and also affecting negatively commodity
prices. The Company has been partially mitigating commodity prices exposure by
performing future contracts agreements on their agricultural production.

Adverse weather conditions, seasonality of the business and unexpected
diseases could affect the Company’s business: The most effective instrument to
mitigate this risk is crop insurance. However, crop insurance is expensive and the
Company’s crops are not currently under coverage.

Fig R5. Sensibility Analysis - Multiscenario valuation

  Base Bear Bull

Abstract

Interest rates converging to
historical levels

Rapdily increasing interest rates Stable interest rates

Stable market return Lower market return Higher market return

GDP & Country risk converging
to historical levels

Lower investment in emerging
markets, hence lower growth &

higher country risk

Higher capital flows towards
emerging markets, hence higher

growth & lower country risk

Lower prices on commodities, due
to lower demand on China, USA &

Europe

Higher prices on commodities,
given higher demand on China,

USA & Europe

Risk-free rate (rf) 2.44% 4.0% 2.4%

Market return (rm) 9.1% 8.5% 9.5%

Country risk AR 6.6% 9.0% 4.0%

Country risk BR 2.45% 4.0% 2.2%

Expected Growth 2.0% 1.0% 3.0%

Land Price var. Vs. Base 0.0% -15.0% +15%

GDP growth var.   -1pp 1pp

Commodities price var.

-10pp +10pp

CRESY 13.05 11.14 15,74
   -15% +21%

Figure R4. Inflation Argentina

Source: Congress inflation and Team estimates

Figure R5. Real GDP Variation Argentina

Source: World Economic Outlook provided by IMF

 10

Other relevant matters

Share Repurchase

During 2014, Cresud has launched a plan to repurchase up to USD25 million or 5%
of their capital stock. As of June 2014, the Company has repurchased 5.6 million
shares, representative of 1.11% of their capital stock, for a total amount of USD 7
million. In relation to IRSA’s repurchase of shares, the Company has decided to
finalize its repurchase plan. As of June 2014, the Company has repurchased 4.9